0800000949_en | Orig. 02 | 2022-03-28 | 0137-22  1 / 7 www.bernstein.eu
We make
safety happen.
Capacitive proximity switches
KC...
0800000949_en | Orig. 02 | 2022-03-28 | 0137-22  2 / 7 www.bernstein.eu
Capacitive proximity switches  KC...
Contents

K C N - T 1 2 N S / 0 0 4 - K L P
A B C D E
2 Type designation and identification
C Output function
8. P = PNP
N = NPN
A = AC 2-wire
E = NAMUR
Z = DC 2-wire
M = AC/DC-universal current
R = Relay
Q = AC-Triac
T = Thyristor (AC 3-wire)
G = Push-pull
D = Dual output stage (NPN/PNP selectable)
9. S = NO contact
Ö = NC contact
P = Programmable
A = Analogue
U = Antivalent (selectable)
10. Slash (fixed)
D Sensing distance Sn
11.-13. Examples
1,5 = 1,5 mm
002 = 2,0 mm
040 = 40 mm
14. Dash (fixed)
E Options
 (Examples, not a complete overview)
15.-... K = Short circuit-proof
L = LED
2 = Cable length in m
V = Shortened type
P = Potentiometer
PU = PUR cable
SD = Connector to DIN 43650
  (including socket)
0800000949_en | Orig. 02 | 2022-03-28 | 0137-22  4 / 7 www.bernstein.eu
Capacitive proximity switches  KC...
3.3 Technical Data
Rated operating distance (Sn): see Type designation (D 11. - 13.)
Switching element function: see Type designation (C 8., 9.)
Mounting: see Type designation (A 3.)
For product-specific properties as well as for further technical datas please refer to our technical data sheet.
Additional information can be found at www. bernstein.eu.
3 Mounting recommendations
The pin assignment can be found on the circuit diagram on the bag.
The Standard calibrating plate will be moved in its axial direc-
tion with ≤ 1 mm/s towards or away from the active surface.
A - Switch off point
E - Switch on point
aF - Active surface
H - Differential travel (hysteresis)
Sn - Rated operating distance
3.1 Wiring diagrams
3.2 Operating direction
3.4 Free zones
Capacitive proximity switches must maintain a free zone
with the following criteria:
Flush
• With flush proximity switches, the active surface can be
flush with a metal surface without interference.
Non flush
Capacitive proximity switches must maintain a free zone
with the following criteria:
• parallel to the active surface a free zone at a distance of
≥ 3 x rated operating distance
• laterally to the active surface a free zone at a distance of
≥ 3 x enclosure diameter
• Free zone in depth to the active surface ≥ 3 x rated
switching distance
≥ 3 x Sn
H